

**TENDERED  
FOR FILING**

SEP 26 2014

No. 14-3877

DEBORAH S. HUNT, Clerk

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

OHIO STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MIKE DEWINE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 2:14-CV-00404, HON. PETER C. ECONOMUS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph  
D.C. Bar No. 464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

# Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 14-3877

Case Name: Ohio State Chptr NAACP v. DeWine

Name of counsel: Lawrence J. Joseph

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund  
*Name of Party*

makes the following disclosure:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations & Financial Interest .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument .....2

Argument.....3

I. Ohio Has Numerous Valid Interests that Justify Limitations on  
Early Voting.....3

    A. Limits on Early Voting Protect against Voting Fraud and  
    Bolster Faith in the Integrity of the Ballot .....3

    B. Limiting Early Voting in Federal Elections Advances the  
    Valid Goal of National Unity by Protecting the  
    Significance of One National Election Day .....5

    C. Early Voting Reduces Respect for Election Day and  
    Depresses Voter Focus and Turnout, Which Gives States  
    a Valid Interest to Limit Early Voting .....7

II. Limits on Early Voting Do Not Violate the Fourteenth  
Amendment or VRA §2.....7

    A. Ohio’s Early-Voting Laws Do Not Violate the Fourteenth  
    Amendment .....8

    B. Ohio’s Early-Voting Laws Do Not Violate VRA §2.....10

III. The Relief that Plaintiffs Request Is Beyond the Power of the  
Lower Federal Courts to Grant..... 12

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Too Insubstantial for Federal  
    Review.....12

    B. Ohio’s Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief .....14

Conclusion .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alden v. Maine*,  
527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....14

*Baer v. Meyer*,  
728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984) .....4

*Barr v. Chatman*,  
397 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1968) .....4

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....3

*DeBolt v. Espy*,  
47 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1995) .....14

*Ex parte Yarbrough*,  
110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....6

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....15

*F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....10

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....13

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....12

*Goosby v. Osser*,  
409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....9, 13

*Hagans v. Lavine*,  
415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....12

*Harris v. Conradi*,  
675 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1982) .....4

*Hathorn v. Lovorn*,  
457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....12

*Haywood v. Drown*,  
556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....12

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	10
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988) .....	10
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	9-10
<i>Love v. Foster</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>McCormick v. Miami Univ.</i> , 693 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	9
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	10
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	14
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	10
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	15
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	8-9
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	3-4
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	9

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....11

*Shelby County v. Holder*,  
133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....11

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of  
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 14

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....15

*U.S. v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....12

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....14

*Wayte v. U.S.*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....8

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. II, §1, cl. 4 .....5

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 13-14

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....2-3, 7-18, 10-11, 14

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV §1, cl. 4 .....1, 9

Voting Rights Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§1973-1973q ..... 1, 10-11

42 U.S.C. §1973 .....3, 7-8, 10-12, 14

42 U.S.C. §1973c ..... 3, 11-12, 14

Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voter Act,  
Pub. L. No. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (1986) .....9

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  
2011 Mortality Multiple Cause Micro-data Files (2014)  
(available at [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr63/nvsr63\\_03.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr63/nvsr63_03.pdf)) .....4

THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, No. 68 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....6

Beverly J. Ross and William Josephson, *The Electoral College and the Popular  
Vote*, 12 J. L. & POLITICS 665 (Fall 1996) .....5

Harlan Spector, *Absentee ballot still counts if voter dies before election*,  
THE PLAIN DEALER, Oct. 22, 2012 .....4
